(a) that pending the hearing and final disposal of the arbitration proceedings and
the implementation of the Award therein, this Hon''ble Court be pleased to direct
the Respondent to furnish a unconditional guarantee of a Nationalised Bank to the
satisfaction of the Prothonotary and Senior Master in a sum of US $ 5,480,000/-
(United States Dollars Five Million Four Hundred and Eighty Thousand only) or in the
event of the necessary permissions not being available at present, the rupee
equivalent thereof to secure the loss of interest for the year 2012.

2. The Petitioner and the respondent had entered into franchise agreement dated 
10th April, 2008 whereby the respondent has awarded Punjab franchise in the

[...]

In the circumstances, the Petitioner states and submits that it is entitled to order
directing the Respondent to furnish a further unconditional guarantee of a
Nationalised Bank to the satisfaction of the Prothonotary and Senior Master in a
sum of US $ 5,480,000/- (United States Dollars Five Million Four Hundred and Eighty
Thousand Only) or in the event of the necessary permissions not being available at
present, the rupee equivalent thereof to secure the loss of interest for the year
2012. It is only through inadvertence that the Petitioner had requested for a bank
guarantee for the loss of interest for the year 2012 for a lesser amount.